STATE OF INDIANA

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

IN THE MATTER OF THE INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION'S INVESTIGATION INTO THE IMPACTS OF THE TAX CUTS AND JOBS ACT OF 2017 AND POSSIBLE RATE IMPLICATIONS UNDER PHASE 2 FOR SOUTH HAVEN SEWER WORKS, INC.

CAUSE NO. 45032 S18

STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

Respondent, South Haven Sewer Works, Inc. ("Respondent") and the Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor ("OUCC") (collectively, the "Settling Parties"), solely for purposes of compromise and settlement and to reduce controversy and avoid protracted litigation and having been duly advised by their respective staff, experts and counsel, stipulate and agree that the terms and conditions set forth below represent a fair, just and reasonable resolution of all matters pending before the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission ("Commission") in this subdocket in the Commission's investigation into the effects of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 (the "Act") on utility rates in Cause No. 45032, subject to their incorporation by the Commission into a final, non-appealable order ("Final Order") without modification for further condition that may be unacceptable to any Settling Party. If the Commission does not approve this Stipulation and Settlement Agreement ("Settlement Agreement") in its entirety, the entire Settlement Agreement shall be null and void and deemed withdrawn, unless otherwise agree to in writing by the Settling Parties.

I. <u>TERMS AND CONDITIONS</u>

A. The Settling Parties agree that as of December 31, 2017, Respondent's protected excess accumulated deferred income tax ("ADIT") balance (before application of a gross up factor) totals \$693,376, and Respondent's unprotected ADIT balance

(before application of a gross up factor) totals (\$9,041). See <u>Settlement Agreement</u> <u>Attachment A, Schedule 2</u>.

- B. The Settling Parties agree that the protected excess ADIT balance should be amortized in accordance with the application of the average rate assumption method ("ARAM"). See <u>Settlement Agreement Attachment A, Schedule 2</u>. This results in an annual revenue reduction of \$26,021 for the protected ADIT balance. See <u>Settlement Agreement Attachment A</u>, Schedule 1.
- C. The Settling Parties agree that the unprotected excess ADIT balance, which is an asset, should be amortized over a 3-year period. See <u>Settlement Agreement Attachment A, Schedule 2</u>. This results in an annual revenue increase of \$3,014 for the unprotected excess ADIT balance, which partially offsets the annual revenue reduction generated by the excess protected amortization. See <u>Settlement Agreement Attachment A, Schedule 1</u>.
- D. The Settling Parties agree that the regulatory liability amount resulting from the change in the federal income tax rate for the period of January 1, 2018 through up to and including May 15, 2018 totals \$66,641. See <u>Settlement Agreement Attachment A, Schedule 7</u>.
- E. The Settling Parties agree that Respondent will apply a surcharge credit (*i.e.*, negative surcharge) to customers' bills as a means to return protected excess ADIT, unprotected excess ADIT, and the regulatory liability. <u>Settlement Agreement Attachment A, Schedule 1</u>. The surcharge credit in 2019 (Year One) will reflect a credit for the regulatory liability, which shall be returned to customers over 12

months, amortization of excess protected ADIT, and amortization of excess unprotected ADIT. In 2020 and 2021 (Years Two and Three), the surcharge credit will reflect the return of only excess protected and unprotected ADIT. By 2022 (Year Four), the surcharge credit will reflect the return of only excess protected ADIT. As such, consistent with the above description, the Settling Parties agree there shall be three surcharge credit changes over the course of four years. The Settling Parties agree that in Year One, the surcharge credit shall be 2.56%.

- F. The Settling Parties agree that Respondent will true-up annually the amount actually returned to customers pursuant to the surcharge credit as compared to amount reflected on the row entitled "Total amount to return to customers" on <u>Settlement Agreement Attachment A, Schedule 1</u>. The amount of the true-up amount will be used in calculation of the next year's surcharge credit.
- G. Due to the different amounts to be returned over different time periods, as well as the necessity for the true-up as described in the preceding section, the amount of the surcharge credit will differ from year to year. The Settling Parties agree that Respondent will file a revised tariff sheet reflecting the amount of the surcharge credit percentage for each year. The first revised tariff sheet will be reflected in the first full billing month following a Final Order approving the Settlement Agreement. The Settling Parties agree that the revised tariff sheet for year 1, attached as <u>Settlement Agreement Attachment B</u>, properly implements the surcharge credit to be applied. Because of the potential for reconciliations as set forth in Section 1.F, the Settling Parties agreed that South Haven shall have until April 1 of the following year to

submit the tariff for such the next twelve-month period. By March 1 of each year, Respondent agrees to provide the OUCC with its proposed tariff for the next twelvemonth period, as well as any reconciliations and supporting workpapers for the OUCC's review and input.

- H. The Settling Parties recognize that the Commission, in its April 29, 2015 Order in Cause No. 44533, authorized South Haven to merge into Aqua Indiana, Inc., subject to the satisfaction of certain conditions. The Settling Parties agree that, upon the consummation of the merger of South Haven into Aqua Indiana, Inc., the obligations of South Haven as set forth in this Settlement Agreement shall transfer to Aqua Indiana, Inc.
- I. The Settling Parties agree that this Settlement Agreement fully addresses the impact of the Act on Respondent's rates and charges.

II. PRESENTATION OF THE SETTLEMENT TO THE COMMISSION

A. The Settling Parties shall support this Settlement Agreement before the Commission and request that the Commission accept and approve the Settlement Agreement. The concurrence of the Settling Parties with the terms of this Settlement Agreement is expressly predicated upon the Commission's approval of the Settlement Agreement in its entirety without any modification or any condition that may be unacceptable by any Settling Party. If the Commission does not approve the Settlement Agreement in its entirety and without change, the Settlement Agreement shall be null and void and deemed withdrawn, upon notice in writing by any Settling Party within fifteen (15) days after the date of the Final Order that any modifications made by the Commission are unacceptable to it.

- B. The Settling Parties shall jointly file this Settlement Agreement and supporting evidence. The Settling Parties will file testimony specifically supporting the settlement. The Settling Parties will work collaboratively in the preparation of the testimony supporting the settlement agreement. Such evidence together with the evidence previously prefiled by Respondent in this Cause will be offered into evidence without objection and the Parties hereby waive cross-examination of each other's witnesses. The Settling Parties propose to submit this Settlement Agreement and evidence conditionally, and that, if the Commission fails to approve this Settlement Agreement in its entirety without any change or with condition(s) unacceptable to any Settling Party, the Settlement and supporting evidence shall be withdrawn and the Commission will continue to hear this Cause with the proceedings resuming at the point they were suspended by the filing of this Settlement Agreement.
- C. The Settling Parties shall jointly agree on the form, wording and timing of public/media announcement (if any) of this Settlement Agreement and the terms thereof. No Settling Party will release any information to the public or media prior to the aforementioned announcement. The Settling Parties may respond individually without prior approval of the other Settling Parties to questions from the public or media, provided that such responses are consistent with such announcement and do not disparage any of the Settling Parties. Nothing in this Settlement Agreement shall

limit or restrict the Commission's ability to publicly comment regarding this Settlement Agreement or any Order affecting this Settlement Agreement.

III. EFFECT AND USE OF THE SETTLEMENT

- A. It is understood that this Settlement Agreement is reflective of a negotiated settlement and neither the making of this Settlement Agreement nor any of its provisions shall constitute an admission by any Settling Party to this Settlement Agreement in this or any other litigation or proceeding. It is also understood that each and every term of this Settlement Agreement is in consideration and support of each and every other term.
- B. This Settlement Agreement shall not constitute and shall not be used as precedent by any person in any other proceeding or for any other purpose, except to the extent necessary to implement or enforce the terms of this Settlement Agreement.
- C. This Settlement Agreement is solely the result of compromise in the settlement process and except as provided herein, is without prejudice to and shall not constitute a waiver of any position that any of the Settling Parties may take with respect to any or all of the items resolved here and in any future regulatory or other proceedings.
- D. The Settling Parties agree that the evidence in support of this Settlement Agreement and the previously prefiled evidence constitute substantial evidence sufficient to support this Settlement Agreement and provide an adequate evidentiary basis upon which the Commission can make any findings of fact and conclusions of law necessary for the approval of this Settlement Agreement, as filed. If requested by the

Commission, the Settling Parties shall prepare and file an agreed proposed order with the Commission.

- E. The communications and discussions during the negotiations and conferences and any materials produced and exchanged concerning this Settlement Agreement all relate to offers of settlement and shall be privileged and confidential, without prejudice to the position of any Settling Party, and are not to be used in any manner in connection with any other proceeding or otherwise.
- F. The undersigned Settling Parties have represented and agreed that they are fully authorized to execute the Settlement Agreement on behalf of their designated clients, and their successors and assigns, who will be bound thereby.
- G. The Settling Parties shall not appeal or seek rehearing, reconsideration or a stay of the Final Order approving this Settlement Agreement in its entirety and without change or condition(s) unacceptable to any Settling Party (or related orders to the extent such orders are specifically implementing the provisions of this Settlement Agreement). The Settling Parties shall support or not oppose this Settlement Agreement in the event of any appeal or a request for a stay by a person not a party to this Settlement Agreement or if this Settlement Agreement is the subject matter of any other state or federal proceeding.
- H. The provisions of this Settlement Agreement shall be enforceable by any Settling Party before the Commission and thereafter in any state court of competent jurisdiction as necessary.

I. This Settlement Agreement may be executed in two (2) or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

ACCEPTED and AGREED as of the 15th day of October, 2018.

SOUTH HAVEN SEWER WORKS, INC.

Thomas M. Bruns _____

Thomas M. Brun President

•

INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR

Tiffany Murray Deputy Consumer Counselor ACCEPTED and AGREED as of the 15th day of October, 2018.

SOUTH HAVEN SEWER WORKS, INC.

Thomas M. Bruns President

INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR Tiffany Marray Deputy Consumer Counselor

SOUTH HAVEN SEWER WORKS

IURC CAUSE NO. 45032-S18

ATTACHMENT A - SCHEDULES

(Uploaded to IURC Online Portal as a separate file in native Excel)

I.U.R.C. No. S-3 2nd Replacement Sheet No. 1

South Haven Sewer Works, Inc., d/b/a Aqua Indiana, Inc. (Approved October 19, 2011 – Cause No. 43974)

A) GENERAL SERVICE RATES

Flat Rate – Per Month Single family residence per month

\$72.77

B) METERED COMMERCIAL RATES – PER MONTH Metered Rates – Per Month

All other users except Hauled-In Wastestreams – (based upon water usage) Rate Per 1,000 Gallons:

First	5,600 gallons	\$12.184
Next	9,400 gallons	\$10.845
All over	15,000 gallons	\$8.442

All other users, except Hauled-In Wastestreams users, shall pay a minimum rate in accordance with the following applicable size water meter installed, for which the user will be entitled to sewerage service based upon the above schedule of metered water usage, with minimum as set forth below.

Water Meter Size	Rate	Minimum Gallons
5/8 Inch	\$68.232	5,600
3/4 Inch	\$68.232	5,600
1 Inch	\$119.850	10,360
1 1/4 Inch	\$171.267	15,130
1 1/2 Inch	\$231.039	22,210
2 Inch	\$384.687	40,410
3 Inch	\$811.696	90,990
4 Inch	\$1,366.770	156,740
6 Inch	\$3,074.464	359,020

C) Hauled-in Waste	Not to fall below	\$61.59
Hauled-in Waste based or	n per total gallons from Job Tickets for month	

Re-Connection Fee – To restore service following disconnection for failure to pay bill in accordance with IURC rules for utility:

Re-Connection requiring installation of interceptor mechanism	\$400.00
Re-Connection not requiring installation of interceptor mechanism	n \$100.00
Connection Charge (Tap Fee) – for connection at lot line per resid	lence \$400.00

System Development Charge pursuant to Cause No. 42985 \$820.00

Collection and Late Payment Charge – All bills for sewage not paid within 17 days from the billing date thereof, as stated in such bills, shall be subject to the collection or deferred payment charge of 10% on the first \$3.00, and 3% on the excess over \$3.00.

Returned Check Charge – All checks or other negotiable instruments returned for insufficient funds from a financial institution shall be assessed a fee of \$20.00.

Formatted: Superscript

<u>I.U.R.C. No. S-3</u> 2nd Replacement Sheet No. 2

TCJA Surcharge Credit

2.56%

South Haven Sewer Works, Inc., d/b/a Aqua Indiana, Inc. (Approved October 19, 2011 – Cause No. 43974)

A) GENERAL SERVICE RATES Flat Rate – Per Month Single family residence per month \$72.77

B) METERED COMMERCIAL RATES – PER MONTH Metered Rates – Per Month

All other users except Hauled-In Wastestreams – (based upon water usage) Rate Per 1,000 Gallons:

First	5,600 gallons	\$12.184
Next	9,400 gallons	\$10.845
All over	15,000 gallons	\$8.442

All other users, except Hauled-In Wastestreams users, shall pay a minimum rate in accordance with the following applicable size water meter installed, for which the user will be entitled to sewerage service based upon the above schedule of metered water usage, with minimum as set forth below.

Water Meter Size	Rate	Minimum Gallons
5/8 Inch	\$68.232	5,600
3/4 Inch	\$68.232	5,600
1 Inch	\$119.850	10,360
1 1/4 Inch	\$171.267	15,130
1 1/2 Inch	\$231.039	22,210
2 Inch	\$384.687	40,410
3 Inch	\$811.696	90,990
4 Inch	\$1,366.770	156,740
6 Inch	\$3,074.464	359,020

C) Hauled-in Waste Not to fall below \$61.59 Hauled-in Waste based on per total gallons from Job Tickets for month

Re-Connection Fee – To restore service following disconnection for failure to pay bill in accordance with IURC rules for utility:

Re-Connection requiring installation of interceptor mechanism	\$400.00
Re-Connection not requiring installation of interceptor mechanism	\$100.00
Connection Charge (Tap Fee) – for connection at lot line per residence	

System Development Charge pursuant to Cause No. 42985 \$820.00

Collection and Late Payment Charge – All bills for sewage not paid within 17 days from the billing date thereof, as stated in such bills, shall be subject to the collection or deferred payment charge of 10% on the first \$3.00, and 3% on the excess over \$3.00.

Returned Check Charge – All checks or other negotiable instruments returned for insufficient funds from a financial institution shall be assessed a fee of \$20.00.

I.U.R.C. No. S-3 2nd Replacement Sheet No. 2

TCJA Surcharge Credit

2.56%